

GAHC010015642024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/642/2024**

SOMNATH DEY  
S/O- SWAPAN KUMAR DEY, R/O- 3 MANJUSHREE APARTMENT, GHOSH  
PARA ROAD, MANIKTALANOAPARA, NORTH BARRACKPORE (M), NORTH  
24, PARGANAS, WEST BENGAL, 743144

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

2:DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL WELFARE (WOMEN AND CHILD  
DEVELOPMENT SECTOR)  
REPRESENTED BY DIRECTOR  
UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-01

3:STATE CHILD PROTECTION SOCIETY  
REPRESENTED BY DIRECTOR  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-07

4:SOS CHILDREN VILLAGES OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
NEW DELHI

5:THE CHIEF HR MANAGER  
SOS CHILDREN VILLAGES OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI

6:ASSISTANT VILLAGE DIRECTOR  
FAMILY STRENGTHENING PROGRAM

SOS CHILDREN VILLAGES OF INDIA  
HOJAI  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. U S BORA, B. CHETRY,MR. M K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR. CHARAK KASHYAP (r-4,5,6)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**05.03.2025**

Heard Mr. M.K. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. U. Sarma, learned Government Advocate for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, Mr. Basfor, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 6.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an affidavit in reply has been filed today to the affidavit in opposition by the respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 6. However, the same is not available in the case.

Registry to verify and connect the same with the case record.

Let the matter be listed on 24.03.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**